Sheep

Entry Fee: €6 unless otherwise stated.
Judging in Sheep Section commences at 11 am

(Note Change of start time from previous years)

CHAMPION RAM LAMB Trophy to winner
CHAMPION EWE LAMB Trophy to winner
CHAMPION RAM Trophy to winner
CHAMPION EWE Trophy to winner

CHAMPION SHEEP OF THE SHOW - Classes 1 to 25 & 27 to 30
CHAMPION COMMERCIAL SHEEP OF THE SHOW - Classes 30 to 39
CHAMPION ZWARBLES SHEEP OF THE SHOW - Classes 17 to 21

For Classes 1 to 25 and 27 to 39 - Entry Fee €6

Prizes: 1st- €40, 2nd - €25, 3rd- €15 (unless otherwise stated)

1 RAM LAMB, ROSCOMMON PUREBRED

2 EWE LAMB, ROSCOMMON PUREBRED

3 RAM, HOGGET OR AGED, ROSCOMMON PUREBRED

4 EWE, HOGGET OR AGED ROSCOMMON PUREBRED

5 RAM LAMB, SUFFOLK PUREBRED

6 EWE LAMB, SUFFOLK PUREBRED

7 RAM, HOGGET OR AGED, SUFFOLK PUREBRED

8 EWE, HOGGET OR AGED, SUFFOLK PUREBRED

9 RAM LAMB, TEXEL PUREBRED



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

EWE LAMB, TEXEL PUREBRED

RAM, HOGGET OR AGED, TEXEL PUREBRED

EWE, HOGGET OR AGED, TEXEL PUREBRED

RAM LAMB, CHAROLLAIS PUREBRED

EWE LAMB, CHAROLLAIS PUREBRED

RAM, HOGGET OR AGED, CHAROLLAIS PUREBRED

EWE, HOGGET OR AGED, CHAROLLAIS PUREBRED

RAM LAMB, ZWARTBLES PUREBRED

EWE LAMB, ZWARTBLES PUREBRED

BEST RAM SHEARLING & UPWARDS, ZWARTBLES PUREBRED

BEST EWE SHEARLING, ZWARTBLES PUREBRED

BEST EWE -AGED, ZWARTBLES PUREBRED

RAM LAMB, GALWAY PUREBRED

EWE LAMB, GALWAY PUREBRED

Lambs eligible for All-Ireland not eligible

24

25

RAM, HOGGET OR AGED, GALWAY PUREBRED

EWE, HOGGET OR AGED, GALWAY PUREBRED



26 ALL IRELAND PAIR OF GALWAY EWE LAMBS

ALL IRELAND PAIR OF GALWAY EWE LAMBS - Class 26
Prizes: Champion Pair €75 & 5 Litre EctoFly Voucher,

2nd - €50 & 5 Litre EctoFly Voucher, 37 - €30 & 2.5 Litre EctoFly Voucher, 4t -
2.5 Litre EctoFly Voucher

RULES & CONDITIONS

1. Entry is confined to a pair of Ewe Lambs, which is judged as a pair

2. All classes are open to pedigree & non-pedigree flocks

3. A competitor may enter two pairs of Ewe Lambs from his or her flock
4. Entries to be made direct to the Secretary of the Mountbellew Show

Final at Mountbellew Agricultural Show on Saturday 23rd August, 2025

Entry Fee: €10.
Prizes: 15t - rosette, 2" - rosette, 3" - rosette

27 PEDIGREE RAM LAMB BORN IN 2025 ANY BREED OTHER THAN
ABOVE

28 PEDIGREE EWE LAMB BORN IN 2025 ANY BREED OTHER THAN
ABOVE

29 PEDIGREE RAM ANY BREED OTHER THAN ABOVE
30 PEDIGREE EWE ANY BREED OTHER THAN ABOVE
31 BUTCHERS LAMB - COMMERCIAL

32 FACTORY LAMB - COMMERCIAL

33 STORE LAMB - COMMERCIAL

34 PAIR OF LAMBS BORN IN 2025 - COMMERCIAL

35 EWE LAMB, CROSSBRED LIKELY TO PRODUCE BEST BREEDING
EWE



36 EWE, CROSSBRED, HOGGET

37 EWE AND RAM LIKELY TO PRODUCE BEST FACTORY LAMB -
COMMERCIAL

38 EWE CROSSBRED 2 YEARS OR OVER

39 PAIR OF COMMERCIAL HOGGET EWES (SAME BREED)

40 YOUNG HANDLER COMPETITION
must be under 17 on show day. will present a ram or ewe, any breed at the show. Judging will include
style, appearance and ability to handle & show the exhibit. Some knowledge of animal health is
important. The criterion is the entrant and his/her ability rather than the exhibit, and takes into account
the age of the exhibitor.

Entry Fee: €5.
Prizes: 1st - trophy, 2" - trophy, 3™ - trophy

41 FRIENDLIEST PET LAMB SUCKING FROM A BOTTLE
Entrant must be under 8 years of age on Show Day. Entrant will present a lamb at the show, any breed
feeding from a bottle
Entry Fee: €5.
Prizes: 1st- 1st, 2nd . 2nd, 34 - 3rd

Goat

Entry Fee: €6 unless otherwise stated.

42 BEST GOAT ANY AGE

Prizes: 1st- €25, 2nd - €15, 31 - €10



Cattle

Cattle Judging commences at 11am sharp.
Entry Fee €10 unless stated otherwise.

There will be two judging rings in the Cattle section. Running order may change on show day.

This is the scheduled running order on Show Day:

Ring 1 Commercial, Charolais, Belgian Blue, Simmental, Boys
Handler, Pairs Class

Ring 2 Angus, Hereford, Beef Shorthorn, Limousin, Girls
Handler, Rare Breed Class

THE ALL IRELAND SENIOR YOUNG STOCKPERSON CHAMPIONSHIP
2025 - 18-25 YEARS OLD Qualifier class
Connaught Pedigree Male Calf Championship

Interbreed Championship

Connaught Pedigree Male Calf Championship

Entry Fee: €15 unless otherwise stated.

43 CONNAUGHT PEDIGREE BULL CALF CHAMPIONSHIP
Sponsor: Coyles SuperValu, Mountbellew Prize Fund: €1,000.

Rules & Conditions
1. This competition is open to pedigree beef Male calves: Born on or after the 1st September 2024.
This championship is open to all pedigree beef breeds.
Entries in the class may compete in other classes at Mountbellew Agricultural Show.
All entries must have proof of pedigree registration within their breed societies.
All animals must have to be born in a herd in the Connaught Region/province.
All animals must enter the Show Ring free of Rosettes/Sash’s.
Judging will be conducted by the Score Card System - by all pedigree beef judges that are
judging on that day.
These rules should be read in conjunction with the general ISA rules and the Mountbellew
Agricultural Show Society rules.
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Prizes: 1st- €500, 2nd - €200, 379 - €100, 4th - €70, 5t - €30, 6t - €20



Breeder’s Choice Continental 4* or 5* Breeding
Heifer

Entry Fee: €15 unless otherwise stated.

44 THE BREEDER'S CHOICE CONTINENTAL 4* AND 5* BREEDING

HEIFER
Presented by the Irish Shows Association (ISA) & the Department of Agriculture

Prizes: 1st €250, 2nd €125, 3rd €75, 4th to 8th €50.
RULES AND CONDITIONS

1. The competition will be run at every show that has cattle classes.

2. This competition is open to all Continental Genotype 4* or 5* heifers, suitable to make a Suckler
Cow.

3. Heifers may be in-calf or maiden. All heifers must be between 12 months and 24 months of age
on the date of the show.

4. Each heifer can attend up to five shows. If a heifer enters more than five shows, she will
automatically be disqualified.

5. All heifers must be haltered trained and led by a competent adult.

6. The foregoing rules should be read in conjunction with ISA General Rules.

Prizes: 1st- €250, 2nd - €125, 31 - €75, 4th - €50
Angus
Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €100, 2nd - €50, 3" - €30 (unless otherwise stated)

45 PEDIGREE ANGUS FEMALE BORN BEFORE 01/09/24

46 PEDIGREE ANGUS MALE / FEMALE BORN FROM 01/09/24 -
31/12/24

47 PEDIGREE ANGUS MALE / FEMALE BORN IN 2025

Simmental
Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €100, 2" - €50, 3" - €30 (unless otherwise stated)

48 PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL FEMALE BORN BEFORE 2024

49 PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL FEMALE BORN FROM 01/01/24 -
31/08/24



50 PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL MALE / FEMALE BORN FROM 01/09/24 -
31/12/24

51 PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL MALE / FEMALE BORN IN 2025

Hereford
Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €100, 2" - €50, 3" - €30 (unless otherwise stated)

52 PEDIGREE HEREFORD FEMALE BORN BEFORE 01/09/24

53 PEDIGREE HEREFORD MALE / FEMALE BORN FROM 01/09/24 -
31/12/24

54 PEDIGREE HEREFORD MALE / FEMALE BORN IN 2025

Charolais
Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €100, 2"d - €50, 3 - €30 (unless otherwise stated)

55 PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS FEMALE BORN BEFORE 01/09/24

56 PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS FEMALE BORN 01/09/24 - 31/12/24

57 PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS FEMALE BORN IN 2025

58 PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS MALE BORN 01/09/24- 31/12/24

59 PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS MALE BORN IN 2025

60 PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS FEMALE CALF BORN AFTER 01/01/2025
(CONFINED TO GALWAY CHAROLAIS CLUB)

61 PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS MALE CALF BORN AFTER 01/01/2025
(CONFINED TO GALWAY CHAROLAIS CLUB)



Belgian Blue

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €100, 2" - €50, 3" - £30 (unless otherwise stated)

62 PEDIGREE BELGIAN BLUE FEMALE BORN BEFORE 01/09/24

63 PEDIGREE BELGIAN BLUE MALE / FEMALE BORN FROM 01/09/24
- 31/12/24

64 PEDIGREE BELGIAN BLUE MALE / FEMALE BORN IN 2025

Beef Shorthorn

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €100, 2"d - €50, 3 - €30 (unless otherwise stated)

65 PEDIGREE BEEF SHORTHORN FEMALE BORN BEFORE 01/09/24

66 PEDIGREE BEEF SHORTHORN MALE / FEMALE BORN FROM
01/09/24 - 31/12/24

67 PEDIGREE BEEF SHORTHORN MALE / FEMALE BORN IN 2025

Limousin
Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €100, 2nd - €50, 3" - €30 (unless otherwise stated)

68 PEDIGREE LIMOUSIN FEMALE BORN BEFORE 2024

69 PEDIGREE LIMOUSIN FEMALE BORN 01/01/24 - 31/08/24

70 PEDIGREE LIMOUSIN FEMALE BORN 01/09/24 - 31/12/24

71 PEDIGREE LIMOUSIN FEMALE BORN IN 2025

72 PEDIGREE LIMOUSIN MALE BORN 01/09/24 - 31/12/24

73 PEDIGREE LIMOUSIN BULL BORN 2025



Other Pedigree Classes

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €100, 2" - €50, 3" - £30 (unless otherwise stated)

74 PEDIGREE MALE ANY BREED BORN BEFORE 01/09/24

75 BEST PAIR OF PEDIGREE ANIMALS: MUST BE OWNED BY SAME

EXHIBITOR
Overall
Commercial Cattle
Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €100, 2nd - €50, 37 - €30 (unless otherwise stated)

76 FEMALE CALF BORN IN 2025

77 MALE CALF BORN IN 2025

78 HEIFER LIKELY TO MAKE A GOOD SUCKLER COwW

79 MALE WITH NO PERMANENT TEETH ON DAY OF SHOW

80 FEMALE WITH NO PERMANENT TEETH ON DAY OF SHOW

81 MALE / FEMALE WITH 2 PERMANENT TEETH

Rare Breed Class

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.

82 RARE BREED CLASS E.G. DEXTER, IRISH MOILED, KERRY
LONGHORN, GALLAWAY, HIGHLAND ETC.

Prizes: 1st- €100, 2n9 - €50, 3™ - €30

Young Handlers

Entry Fee: €5 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €50, 2nd - €30, 3 - €20 (unless otherwise stated)



83 YOUNG HANDLERS CLASS - BOYS

Class will be judged on handler’s ability and knowledge in show ring.

Each competitor must be over 12 and under 19 on Show Day.

84 YOUNG HANDLERS CLASS - GIRLS

Class will be judged on handler’s ability and knowledge in show ring.

Each competitor must be over 12 and under 19 on Show Day.

85 THE ALL IRELAND SENIOR YOUNG STOCKPERSON

CHAMPIONSHIP 2025 - 18-25 YEARS OLD QUALIFIER CLASS
RULES AND CONDITIONS

1. The Competition is open to girls and boys, age on the 1st September will determine the class
each exhibitor enters.

One exhibitor qualifies from each qualifying show for the Final.

Animals can be of any Beef breed, male, or female (pedigree or non-pedigree beef) and must be
leading.

An exhibitor can show an animal belonging to another herd owner.

Senior exhibitors will exhibit an animal male or female calf born on or after 1st Janurary 2023.
Calf identity cards to be available for inspection on show day.

Exhibitors may be asked for proof of their age at the final.

No Entries will be accepted on the day of the Qualifying Show.

Previous 1st Place Winners are no longer eligible to enter this age category.
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THE COMPETITION WILL BE JUDGED ON CRITERIA, WHICH MAY INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

The ability to handle and present the animal to its best advantage in the Show Ring.
General knowledge about the animal itself, including its feeding, breeding, etc.
Stock Judging, the ability to judge and place a group of animals.

Personal presentation of stock person.

Presentation of the animal.
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Prizes: 15t-€700.00, 2" -€400.00, 3™ - €250.00, 4t - €200.00, 5t - €150.00, 6t - to 10th €100

Entry Fee: To Qualifying Show: €10 To Final: €15. Final in Ballinrobe Show on Sunday 7th
Sept, 2025.

Prizes: No prizes listed.



Horse & Pony Section

The Traditional Irish Sport Horse Foal All
Ireland Championship

Colt: 1st - €400, 2nd - €250, 3rd - €150, 4th- €100, 5th - End €50
Filly: 1st - €400, 2nd - €250, 3rd - €150, 4th -€100, 5th - End €50
Sir Henry Grattan Bellew Salver will be presented to the overall champion foal.

A replica of the Salver will be given to the winner, Runner-up foal will receive a cup.

A prize will be presented for Combination of Best Turned Out Horse and Most Suitably

Dressed Handler.

RULES AND CONDITIONS

1. Entries are confined to Foals eligible to be registered if not already Registered in the Irish Horse
Register with the breed codes ISH, or ID;

2. Foals must be Sired by a Stallion that is classified in the Irish Sport Horse Stud Book as either:
Approved /Preliminary Approved/Supplementary Approved/ Recognised/Preliminary Recognised /
Not Approved 1 (NA1) or a Stallion that is classified in the Irish Draught Stud Book as either CLASS
1/ Class 2/ RID (GB) /RID (Can) /Grade 2 (GB)

3. The class is also open to progeny of Weatherby’s registered stallions that are NOT classified as
Not Approved 2 (NA2) or ENTRY in the Irish Horse Register.

4. Two foals; one Filly & one Colt, from selected shows may qualify, provided the judges agree
the standard is high enough.

5. Foals must be led at all times.

6. Exhibitors to both the qualifier and the final must have the Mare's passport ready for inspection
prior to entry to the judging ring, “if the Foals passport is not to hand”. Failure to comply with this
rule will lead to immediate disqualification.

7. Passports & (Microchips if applicable) should be read by a Vet at the Final.

8. There will be a qualifier class at Mountbellew Agricultural Show on 23rd August, 2025 - Class 99

9. These rules should be read in conjunction with the Mountbellew Agricultural Show Society rules &
regulations.

ENTRY FEE: To Qualifying Show €10. To Final €20 Colt & Fillies will be judged separately
at Final.

Qualifier Shows: Athenry, Bantry, Belgooley, Castlerea, Claregalway,
Clonakilty, Corofin North Clare, Ennistymon, Gorey, Midleton, Molhill,
Mountbellew, North Tipperary, Tinahely, Tydavnet.

Final will be held at Mountbellew Agricultural Show on Saturday 23rd August, 2025.



Race Horse to Riding Horse

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Champion Racehorse to Riding Horse Rosette/Sash
Prizes: 1st- €60, 2"d - €40, 3 - €30 (unless otherwise stated)

86 RACE HORSE TO RIDING HORSE NOVICE CLASS

87 RACE HORSE TO RIDING HORSE OPEN CLASS

Non-thoroughbred

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €60, 2"d - €40, 3 - €30 (unless otherwise stated)

88 BROOD MARE WITH/WITHOUT FOAL AT FOOT - LIKELY TO
PRODUCE TOP CLASS SPORT HORSE

89 COLT FOAL (NON- THOROUGHBRED) CLASS

920 FILLY FOAL (NON -THOROUGHBRED) CLASS

91 YEARLING COLT/GELDING (NON- THOROUGHBRED) CLASS

92 YEARLING FILLY (NON- THOROUGHBRED) CLASS

93 TWO YEAR OLD FILLY (NON- THOROUGHBRED) CLASS

94 TWO YEAR OLD COLT GELDING (NON-THOROUGHBRED) CLASS

95 HEAVY CLYDESDALE MARE 3 YEAR OLD AND OVER

96 THREE YEAR OLD COLT/GELDING (NON-THOROUGHBRED)
CLASS

97 HEAVY CLYDESDALE FOAL COLT OR FILLY

98 THREE YEAR OLD FILLY (NON-THOROUGHBRED) CLASS

99 TRADITIONAL IRISH SPORT HORSE FOAL QUALIFIER CLASS

Prizes: 15t - Filly and Colt



Passports MUST be produced on show Day in all Horse & Pony classes
Judging in Horse & Pony Sections starts at 10 am sharp.
H CHAMPION FOAL OF THE SHOW m CHAMPION HORSE OF THE SHOW =
Trophy presented by Mountbellew Agricultural Show Society

Replica of all trophies will be given to winners to take home

Irish Draught

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.

Entries are confined to I.D. Colt or Filly foals progeny of R.I.D. Stallion (approved or S1) & R.l.D
or A.l.D. Mare.

Prizes: 1st- €60, 2"d - €40, 3 - €30 (unless otherwise stated)

100 REG I.D. MARE WITH FOAL AT FOOT (1ST & 2ND NOT ELIGIBLE
FOR CLASS 99)

101 "BOBBYJO CLASS" R.1.D. OR A.l.D. MARE WITH/WITHOUT FOAL
AT FOOT, MARES 3 YRS UP

102 IRISH DRAUGHT FILLY FOAL - OPEN CLASS
103 IRISH DRAUGHT COLT FOAL - OPEN CLASS

104 IRISH DRAUGHT YEARLING OF A.l.D. &/OR R.l.D. MARE & R.1.D.
STALLION

105 IRISH DRAUGHT SMALL MARE, 4 YEARS AND OVER WITH OR
WITHOUT FOAL AT FOOT, MEASURING 15,3HH (160CM) &
UNDER

106 QUALIFIER CLASS: THE IRISH DRAUGHT FILLY FOAL

CHAMPIONSHIP
Final at Ballinasloe Horse & Agricultural Show on 28th Sept, 2025

Prizes: 15t - Qualifier



107 QUALIFIER CLASS: THE IRISH DRAUGHT COLT FOAL

CHAMPIONSHIP
Final at Ballinasloe Horse & Agricultural Show on 28th Sept, 2025

Prizes: 15t - Qualifer

Connemara Pony

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.

Passports MUST be produced on show Day.

CHAMPION PONY OF THE SHOW
REG.CONNEMARA FOAL, COLT/FILLY

Paddy & Christy Reynolds Perpetual Trophy
Martin Cummins Memorial Cup

Reg no. & breeding must be entered on entry form
Prizes: 15t - €60, 2"d - €40, 3 - €30 (unless otherwise stated)

108 REGISTERED CONNEMARA YEARLING FILLY
109 REGISTERED CONNEMARA FOAL, COLT/FILLY

110 REG. CONNEMARA MARE 4 YEARS OR OVER. (WITH/WITHOUT
FOAL AT FOOT)

111 REGISTERED CONNEMARA YEARLING COLT

112 REGISTERED CONNEMARA 2 - 3 YEAR OLD FILLY
113 REGISTERED CONNEMARA GELDING OF ANY AGE
114 REGISTERED CONNEMARA SIRE 4 YEARS OR OVER

115 QUALIFIER: THE CONNEMARA THREE YEAR OLD FILLY ALL

IRELAND CHAMPIONSHIP
Prizes: 1st €300; 2nd €200; 3rd €150; 4th €125; 5th €100 6th €100

Final at Ballinasloe Horse & Agricultural Show on 28th Sept, 2025

Prizes: 1st - Qualifer



Donkey

Entry Fee: €7 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €35, 2nd . €25, 3rd_ €15 (unless otherwise stated)

116 BEST MARE ANY AGE WITH/WITHOUT FOAL AT FOOT

117 BEST MALE DONKEY

118 QUALIFIER CLASS - THE ALL-IRELAND DONKEY MARE

CHAMPIONSHIP
Prize Fund: €600

Final at Ballinasloe Horse & Agricultural Show on 28th Sept, 2025
Entry Fee: €10.

Prizes: 15t - Qualifer

Miniature Horse
Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €50, 2"d - €30, 3" - €20 (unless otherwise stated)

119 MINIATURE YEARLING COLT/FILLY

120 3 YEAR OLD + MINIATURE STALLION / GELDING

121 3 YEAR OLD + MINIATURE MARE

Young Handlers / & Lean Rein

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st - €40, 2nd - €30, 3" - €20 (unless otherwise stated)

122 FAMILY RIDDEN PONY NOT EXCEEDING 138CMS

123 YOUNG HANDLERS CLASS 5 TO 10 YEARS OLD ON 1ST
JANUARY OF CURRENT YEAR

124 YOUNG HANDLERS CLASS 11 TO 15 YEARS OLD ON 1ST
JANUARY OF CURRENT YEAR

125 FAMILY PONY, LEAD REIN NOT EXCEEDING 138CMS

126 FAMILY PONY, LEAD REIN NOT EXCEEDING 128CMS



127 FANCY DRESS - LEAD REIN PONY UNDER 148 CMS
Children 12 years and under, all children must wear riding helmets

Entry Fee: €5.
Prizes: 1st- €30, 2nd - €20, 3 - €10

Other Riding Classes

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €60, 2"d - €40, 3" - €30 (unless otherwise stated)

128 OPEN SIDE SADDLE CLASS

129 OPEN RIDDEN HUNTER

130 OPEN COB INCLUDING MAXI COB

131 RIDDEN IRISH DRAUGHT

Ridden Pony & Ridden Show Hunter Open Classes

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st - €40, 2nd - €30, 3™ - €20 (unless otherwise stated)

132 REGISTERED RIDDEN CONNEMARA PONY 4 YEARS & OVER.
RIDER OVER 16 ON 1ST JAN IN CURRENT YEAR

133 OPEN MOUNTAIN & MOORLAND LEAD REIN - 4 YEARS & OVER.
RIDER UNDER 9 ON 1ST JANUARY OF CURRENT YEAR

134 OPEN LEAD REIN
135 RIDDEN SHOW HUNTER OPEN 122 CM

136 REGISTERED RIDDEN CONNEMARA PONY, 4 YEARS & OVER.
RIDER UNDER 16 ON 1ST JAN IN CURRENT YEAR

137 RIDDEN SHOW HUNTER OPEN 133 CM
138 RIDDEN SHOW HUNTER OPEN 143 CM

139 RIDDEN SHOW HUNTER OPEN 153 CM



140 RIDDEN, SHOW PONY NOT EXCEEDING 148CMS

141 OPEN FIRST RIDDEN PONY UNDER 123CM. RIDER U10 ON 1ST
JANUARY OF CURRENT YEAR

Working Hunter

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st - €40, 2nd - €30, 3™ - €20 (unless otherwise stated)

142 NOVICE/OPEN WORKING HUNTER LEAD REIN
For ponies, mares or gelding, 4 years old and over, not exceeding 123cms,
suitable for and to be ridden by riders who have attained their 3rd
birthday but not their 8th birthday on 1st January of current year. Riders
in this Class may not compete in any other Class except other Lead
Rein, Beginner First Ridden and Beginner Cradle Stakes Classes.

143 BEGINNER CRADLE STAKES
For ponies, mares or geldings, 4 years old and over, not exceeding
123cms, suitable for and to be ridden by riders who have not attained their
9th birthday on 1st January of current year. The rider may not compete in
any other class at all IPS Area Shows (Spring, Summer and Championship
Shows) except Lead Rein or Beginner First Ridden Class.

144 OPEN CRADLE STAKES
For ponies, mares or geldings, 4 years old and over, not exceeding
123cms, suitable for and to be ridden by riders who have not attained their
11th birthday on 1st January of current year. The same combination of
pony and rider may only compete in First Ridden and 123cms classes at
the same show on the same day.

145 CONNEMARA WORKING HUNTER U16

146 CONNEMARA WORKING HUNTER OVER 16

Performance Working Hunter

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €40, 2"d - €30, 3 - €20 (unless otherwise stated)

147 PERFORMANCE 133CMS WORKING HUNTER PONY 50CM
For ponies, mares or geldings, 4 years old and over, exceeding 123cms but
not exceeding 133cms, suitable for and to be ridden by riders who have
not attained their 14th birthday on 1st January of current year.



148 PERFORMANCE 143CMS WORKING HUNTER PONY 70CM
For ponies, mares or geldings, 4 years old and over, exceeding 133cms but
not exceeding 143cms, suitable for and to be ridden by riders who have
not attained their 17th birthday on 1st January of current year.

149 PERFORMANCE 153CMS WORKING HUNTER PONY 80CM
For ponies, mares or gelding, 4 years old and over, exceeding 143cms but
not exceeding 153cms, suitable for and to be ridden by riders who have
not attained their 20th birthday on 1st January of current year.

150 NOVICE PERFORMANCE WORKING HUNTER HORSE 80CM -
OPEN CLASS

151 NOVICE PERFORMANCE WORKING HUNTER HORSE 90CM -
OPEN CLASS

Poultry

Entry Fee: €2 unless otherwise stated.
Cages will be provided in the Poultry Section

Prizes: 1st- €15, 2nd - €10, 34 - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

152 LARGE HEN ANY BREED

153 BANTAM HEN ANY BREED

154 LARGE COCK ANY BREED

155 BANTAM COCK ANY BREED

156 LARGE DRAKE ANY BREED

157 CALL DRAKE ANY BREED

158 LARGE DUCK ANY BREED

159 CALL DUCK ANY BREED

160 GOOSE OR GANDER



Cats & Household Pet

Entry Fee: €2 unless otherwise stated.
All cats & Household Pets must be in owners cage.

Trophies as Prizes

161 DOMESTIC CAT

162 KITTEN UP TO 4 MONTHS

163 ANY HOUSEHOLD PETS OTHER THAN DOGS, CATS OR
FEATHERED

Dog

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
Dog entries will be taken on Show Day before 12 Noon: Judging
starts @12.30pm

Entry Fee €3 for entries received before the closing date 16 th
August, 2025. €5 on show day.

The Willie Newell Cup (Winners in class 167)

The Niall Joyce Cup (Winners In classes 167, 168 & 169)

The Paul Egan Perpetual Cup for Champion Dog

The Catherine Mullins Perpetual Cup for Reserve Champion Dog

Sponsor: Champion & Reserve Champion Dog: Mary Carr, Esker, Castleblakeney

Please note that dog owners must adhere to the Control of Dogs
Regulations in Ireland.

Prizes: 1st- €25, 2nd - €15, 3rd- €10 (unless otherwise stated)

164 PUPPY DOG (6 TO 12 MONTHS)
165 PUPPY BITCH (6 TO 12 MONTHS)

166 ANY VARIETY TERRIER
To include Jack Russell

167 COLLIE



168 ANY VARIETY WORKING DOG
Alsation, Boxer, Great Dane, Rottweiler, Doberman, Pincher, St. Bernard

169 PASTORAL DOG
Samoyed, Border Collie, German Shepherd, Welsh Corgi, Old English Sheepdog,
Belgian Malinois, Australian Shepherd

170 ANY VARIETY TOY GROUP
King Charles Spaniel, Chihuahua, Yorkie, Bischon, Maltese, Cavalier

171 ANY VARIETY HOUND
Greyhound, Irish Wolfhound, Dachshund

172 ANY VARIETY UTILITY DOG
Shih Tzu, German Spitz, Shetland Collie, Bulldog, Dalmation, Poodle,
Miniature Schnauzer, Shar Pei

173 ANY VARIETY SERVICE DOG

174 NON-PEDIGREE DOG

175 DOG IN FANCY DRESS

176 DOG |1 WOULD LIKE TO TAKE HOME
177 BEST GROOMED DOG

178 DOG WITH A DISABILITY

Prizes in Kind

179 ANY VARIETY GUN DOG

(Pointer, Retriever, Setter, Springer and Cocker Spaniel)

180 U10 HANDLING CHILDREN

181 U114 HANDLING CLASS - GIRLS

182 U1l4 HANDLING CLASS - BOYS



183 HANDLING CLASS - LADIES

184 HANDLING CLASS - GENTS

185 MOST OBEDIENT / BEST TRICK

186 RESCUE DOG

187 QUALIFIER CLASS FOR THE GAIN ALL IRELAND CHAMPIONSHIP

LARGE DOG - PRIZE FUND: €500

Prizes: 1st- 1st

188 QUALIFIER CLASS FOR THE GAIN ALL IRELAND CHAMPIONSHIP

SMALL DOG - PRIZE FUND: €500
Class 187 & 188

THE IRISH SHOWS ASSOCIATION & CLONASLEE SHOW SOCIETY PRSENT
THE GAIN ALL IRELAND CHAMPIONSHIP

Sponsored by: Gain Pet Nutrition PRIZE FUND: €500
RULES AND CONDITIONS

. Toy or miniature dog any breed to be handled by a child under 15yrs.

. Large dog any breed to be handled by child 16yrs or over.

. One dog from each class to qualify.

. Dogs in final not eligible to compete in other classes at Clonaslee show.

A W N

These rules should be read in conjunction with the ISA Rules.
Entry Fee - To Qualifying Show: €3. To Final: €6.

A Trophy will be presented to the overall Champion Dog.
Final at Clonaslee Show on Sun, 14th Sep, 2025

Prizes: 1st- 1st



189 QUALIFYING CLASS FOR THE ALL IRELAND IRISH NATIVE

BREED DOG CHAMPIONSHIP - PRIZE FUND : €400
IRISH SHOWS ASSOCIATION AND BALLINASLOE SHOW PRESENT
THE ALL IRELAND IRISH NATIVE BREED DOG CHAMPIONSHIP
Sponsored by Ballinasloe Dog Owner
PRIZE FUND : €400

RULES AND CONDITIONS

1. This competition is confined to Irish Native Breed any variety—dog/bitch
Which are as follows
A) Irish Glen of Imaal Terrier
B) Irish Red Setter
C) Irish Red & White Setter
D) Irish Soft Coated Wheaten Terrier
E) Irish Terrier
F) Irish Water Spaniel
G) Irish Wolfhound
H) Kerry Beagle
1) Kerry Blue
2. Two dogs to qualify from each qualifying show.
3. Entries in this championship cannot compete in any other dog classes at Ballinasloe Show.

These rules should be read in conjunction with the ISA Rules.

ENTRY FEE
To Qualifying show: €3.00. To Final: €6.00.

Prizes: 1st- 1st

Garden Flower

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
The Miland Perpetual Cup will be presented to most successful exhibitor:
Classes 190 - 203.

Prizes: 1st- €15, 2nd - €10, 3™ - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

190 FOLIAGE PLANT IN A POT

191 FLOWERING PLANT IN A POT (EXCLUDING GERANIUM OR
PERLARGONIUM)

192 GERANIUM OR PERLARGONIUM PLANT IN A POT

193 BEGONIA PLANT



194 3 DAHLIA BLOOMS DECORATIVE

195 3 DAHLIA BLOOMS CACTUS

196 6 DAHLIA BLOOMS ANY VARIETY, MAY BE MIXED

197 BEST FLORAL TABLE DISPLAY

198 BUNCH OF CUT FLOWERS IN A VASE

199 HYBRID TEA ROSES 3 BLOOMS

200 ROSE OF THE SHOW 1 BLOOM (TROPHY TO THE WINNER)

201 VASE OF 3 HYDRANGEA BLOOMS

202 GLADIOLA 1 SPIKE IN A VASE

203 3 ORCHIDS

Garden Produce

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
The Briggs Cup will be awarded to the most successful exhibitor in Classes
205 - 206

The Bernard Cunningham Cup will be awarded to the most successful
exhibitor: Classes 207 - 218

Prizes: 1st- €15, 2"d - €10, 379 - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

204 2 JARS OF HONEY

205 DISH OF 5 COOKING APPLES- 1 VARIETY NAMED
206 DISH OF 5 DESSERT APPLES - 1 VARIETY NAMED
207 BEST TRUSS OF HOME GROWN TOMATOES

208 2 HEADS OF LETTUCE



209

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

2 HEADS OF CABBAGE - THE HUSSEY FAMILY MEMORIAL
TROPHY TO WINNER.

5 ONIONS GROWN FROM SETS

3 BEETROOT, ANY VARIETY

A CLUSTER OF SHALLOTS

3 PARSNIPS

3 GARDEN CARROTS

3 STALKS OF RHUBARB

COLLECTION OF VEGETABLES (NOT LESS THAN 4 AND NOT
MORE THAN 8 VARIETIES /KINDS HOME PRODUCED)

COLLECTION OF VEGETABLES (NOT LESS THAN 4 AND NOT
MORE THAN 8 VARIETIES /KINDS HOME PRODUCED) -
CONFINED TO MOUNTBELLEW - 10 KM RADIUS

BEST COLLECTION OF FRESH GARDEN HERBS 4-8 VARIETIES

Farm Produce

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.

The Rowan Cup Classes 219 - 223 The Mill Cup Classes 225 - 228

Prizes:

219

220

221

222

1st- €15, 2nd - €10, 3™ - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

BOILED POTATOES 5 (TABLE SAMPLE CORRECTLY NAMED)

EARLY CROP POTATOES - 5 BRITISH QUEEN

MAIN CROP POTATOES - 5 RECORDS

MAIN CROP POTATOES - 5 KERR PINKS



223 MAIN CROP POTATOES - ROOSTERS

224 3 TURNIPS (SWEDES)

225 BEST SWARD OF GRASS 18” X 12 “ (45CMS X 30CMS)

226 SHEAF OF OATS OR BARLEY - TIED IN THE TRADITIONAL WAY

227 Y BALE OF HAY

228 3 SODS OF TURF (NO DECORATION)

Adult Art
Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
Open to non-professionals & previous exhibits at this show not
eligible
Prizes: 1st- €15, 2nd - €10, 3™ - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

229 STILL LIFE

230 LANDSCAPE OR SEASCAPE

231 ABSTRACT ART

232 ART (ANY THEME OTHER THAN ABOVE)

233 DRAWING, PAINTING OR DECORATED CARD (CONFINED TO
ADULTS WITH SPECIAL NEEDS)

Photography

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.

All Photos must be not exceed 7 inch x 5 inch and they must be card
mounted

Prizes: 1st- €15, 2nd - €10, 34 - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

234 BEST PHOTO WITH WITTIEST CAPTION



235

236

237

238

239

BEST PHOTO OF ANIMAL LIFE ON THE FARM

BEST LANDSCAPE

BEST PORTRAIT

BEST BLACK & WHITE PHOTO

BEST ‘ACTION’ PHOTO

Home Produce

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
The Clodagh Craughwell Memorial Trophy will be awarded to winner in Class 248

Prizes:

240

241

242

243

244

245

246

247

248

249

1st- €15, 2nd - €10, 34 - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

6 PLAIN SCONES

BROWN SODA BREAD

WHITE SODA BREAD

BANANA BREAD (NO FRUIT OR NUTS ALLOWED)

GINGER BREAD

6 QUEEN CAKES - PLAIN

12 HOME-MADE BISCUITS (2 VARIETIES)

6 DECORATED QUEEN CAKES

APPLE TART

CHOCOLATE CAKE (CHOCOLATE SPONGE NOT ACCEPTED)



250 SPONGE CAKE (FILLED WITH JAM AND DUSTED WITH CASTER
SUGAR)

251 DECORATED SPONGE CAKE

252 FLAVORED CAKE

253 MADEIRA/MARBLE CAKE

254 CHEESE CAKE

255 NOVELTY CAKE (TO BE JUDGED ON APPEARANCE)
256 POT OF RASPBERRY JAM

257 POT OF BLACKBERRY JAM

258 POT OF CRAB APPLE JELLY

259 POT OF JAM, ANY OTHER VARIETY
260 POT OF BLACKCURRANT JAM

261 POT OF CHUTNEY OF YOUR CHOICE
262 POT OF LEMON CURD

263 POT OF MARMALADE

264 POT OF RHUBARB JAM

265 POT OF GOOSEBERRY JAM

266 SIX DUCK EGGS

267 SIX WHITE EGGS



268

SIX BROWN EGGS

Craft

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.

Prizes:

269

270

271

272

273

274

275

276

1st- €15, 2nd - €10, 374 - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

SOUVENIR-STRICTLY HOME-MADE

HAND CRAFT CONFINED TO WOODWORK

BEST HOMEMADE HAT OR FASCINATOR

DISPLAY OF TWO HOUSEHOLD ITEMS -PRE 1960 (SHOWN AT
OWNER’S OWN RISK)

HAND CRAFT - RUGS

SOMETHING NEW FROM SOMETHING OLD

HAND CRAFT (OTHER THAN WOODWORK OR RUGS)

ANY ARTICLE IN CRAFTWORK (CONFINED TO ADULTS WITH
SPECIAL NEEDS)

Woolens & Fancywork

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.

Prizes:

277

278

279

280

1st- €15, 2nd - €10, 39 - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

HAND KNIT GARMENT. ARAN PATTERN

HAND KNIT GARMENT OTHER THAN ARAN PATTERN

SMALL KNIT ARTICLE

ANY ARTICLE IN FINE COTTON THREAD CROCHET



281 ANY ARTICLE IN WOOL CROCHET

282 JUMPER OR CARDIGAN IN WOOL CROCHET

283 SMALL ARTICLE IN CROCHET (WOOL OR COTTON)

284 HAT OR CAP IN COTTON CROCHET

285 ANY ARTICLE OF CLOTHING HOMEMADE USING SEWING
MACHINE

286 ANY ARTICLE IN EMBROIDERY

287 ANY ARTICLE IN DECOUPAGE

288 PATCHWORK - CUSHIONS OR WALL HANGINGS

289 PATCHWORK - QUILTS

290 HOME-MADE CUSHION COVER

291 ANY ARTICLE IN NEEDLEWORK (CONFINED TO ADULTS WITH
SPECIAL NEEDS)

Junior Sections

Junior Craft Section

Entry Fee: €2 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €15, 2nd - €10, 39 - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

292 HAND CRAFT CONFINED TO ‘KENNEX’ OR ‘LEGO’. (MAX SIZE 12
X12 INCH) NO KITS ALLOWED

293 ANY SOFT TOY - E.G. KNITTING, SEWING ETC

294 ANY ARTICLE MADE FROM PAPER (NO KITS ALLOWED)



295 ANY ARTICLE IN PLAYDOH, CLAY OR PLASTICINE

296 HAND CRAFT CONFINED TO WOODWORK - Ul17

297 ARTICLE MADE FROM RECYCLABLE MATERIALS . (MAX SIZE 12
X12 INCH)

298 CRAFTS USING TEXTILES - (U17 YRS OLD ON SHOW DAY)

299 BEST DECORATED HURLEY

300 BEST DECORATED WOODEN SPOON

Home Produce Teenage Section 13 - 17 years

Entry Fee: €2 unless otherwise stated.
Trophy to Overall Winner - Coffee Domain
Prizes: 1st- €15, 2nd - €10, 3" - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

301 6 DECORATED QUEEN CAKES

302 6 PLAIN SCONES

303 6 QUEEN CAKES

304 6 MUFFINS (ANY VARIETIES)

305 APPLE TART

306 DECORATED PLAIN SPONGE CAKE

307 CHOCOLATE BISCUIT CAKE

308 BAKING (QUEEN CAKES, SCONES, BROWN BREAD ETC)
(CONFINED TO 13-18 YR OLD WITH SPECIAL NEEDS)



Home Produce Children section 12 years old &

under
Entry Fee: €2 unless otherwise stated.
Trophy to Overall Winner - Coffee Domain
Prizes: 15t- €15, 24 - €10, 3™ - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

309 6 DECORATED QUEEN CAKES

310 6 QUEEN CAKES

311 6 PLAIN SCONES

312 6 PLAIN CHOCOLATE RICE KRISPIE BUNS

313 APPLE TART

314 DECORATED GINGERBREAD PERSON

315 CAKE - ANY TYPE

Junior Garden & Flower Section

Entry Fee: €2 unless otherwise stated.
Trophies to Winners

Prizes: 1st - trophy, 29 - trophy, 3™ - trophy (unless otherwise stated)
316 BEST COLLECTION OF WILD FLOWERS -JUNIOR SECTION
Confined to Children in National School in September 2024

317 BEST ARRANGEMENT OF FLOWERS IN A VASE -JUNIOR
SECTION

318 BEST COLLECTION OF LEAVES -JUNIOR SECTION

319 BEST DECORATED VEGETABLE -JUNIOR SECTION

320 BEST DECORATED EGG -JUNIOR SECTION

321 MOST UNUSUAL LOOKING POTATO OR VEGETABLE -JUNIOR
SECTION



Art & Handwriting

Entry Fee: €2 unless otherwise stated.
Trophy to Winners

322 PAINTING/DRAWING OF MY FAVOURITE ANIMAL- U6 ON SHOW

DAY

Prizes: 1st- 1st, 2nd - 2nd, 3 - 3rd

323 PAINTING/DRAWING-U12 YRS. LANDSCAPE, SEASCAPE OR
FARM SCENE

6 to 12 years on show day

324 PAINTING/DRAWING-U12 YRS. ANY THEME OTHER THAN
ABOVE

6 to 12 years on show day

325 PAINTING/DRAWING-U18 YRS. LANDSCAPE, SEASCAPE OR
FARM SCENE

12 to 18 years on show day

326 PAINTING/DRAWING-U18 YRS. ANY THEME OTHER THAN
ABOVE

327 DRAWING, PAINTING OR DECORATED BIRTHDAY CARD -
SPECIAL NEEDS U1l6

328 BEST DECORATED ‘ST. PATRICK'S DAY’ CARD - HOME MADE
U1l4 YEARS ON SHOW DAY - NO KITS ALLOWED

329 BEST DECORATED ‘EASTER’ CARD - HOME MADE U10 YEARS
ON SHOW DAY

330 HAND WRITING - U9 "BAA BAA BLACK SHEEP” (PRINTED
WRITING)

Can be obtained from Show Office or downloaded @ www.mountbellewagrishow.ie

331 HAND WRITING - U14 “ | WANDERED LONELY AS A CLOUD ”
(JOINED)

Can be obtained from Show Office or downloaded @ www.mountbellewagrishow.ie



332 COLOURING COMPETITION - U6 YRS - FREE ENTRY
Can be obtained from Show Office or downloaded @ www.mountbellewagrishow.ie
Entry to this class is free of charge.

333 COLOURING COMPETITION- U8 YRS - FREE ENTRY
Can be obtained from Show Office or downloaded @ www.mountbellewagrishow.ie
Entry to this class is free of charge.

The Show yard will open at 8:30 am
Judging in Horse Section starts at 10 am sharp
Judging in Sheep Section starts at 11 am sharp
Judging in Cattle Section starts at 11 am sharp
Judging in the Dog Section starts at 12.30 pm
Judging in Poultry Section starts at 12 noon
Judging in All indoor Sections starts at 12 noon
All indoor exhibits must be in before 11:30am &

CANNOT BE REMOVED BEFORE 4pm
kkkkokokokkokkkkk sk >k ck >k

Mountbellew Agricultural Show
Committee

Wish to thank all our Sponsors &
Supporters.
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	Mountbellew Agricultural Show 2025
	Sheep
	1  RAM LAMB, ROSCOMMON PUREBRED
	2  EWE LAMB, ROSCOMMON PUREBRED
	3  RAM, HOGGET OR AGED, ROSCOMMON PUREBRED
	4  EWE, HOGGET OR AGED ROSCOMMON PUREBRED
	5  RAM LAMB, SUFFOLK PUREBRED
	6  EWE LAMB, SUFFOLK PUREBRED
	7  RAM, HOGGET OR AGED, SUFFOLK PUREBRED
	8  EWE, HOGGET OR AGED, SUFFOLK PUREBRED
	9  RAM LAMB, TEXEL PUREBRED
	10  EWE LAMB, TEXEL PUREBRED
	11  RAM, HOGGET OR AGED, TEXEL PUREBRED
	12  EWE, HOGGET OR AGED, TEXEL PUREBRED
	13  RAM LAMB, CHAROLLAIS PUREBRED
	14  EWE LAMB, CHAROLLAIS PUREBRED
	15  RAM, HOGGET OR AGED, CHAROLLAIS PUREBRED
	16  EWE, HOGGET OR AGED, CHAROLLAIS PUREBRED
	17  RAM LAMB, ZWARTBLES PUREBRED
	18  EWE LAMB, ZWARTBLES PUREBRED
	19  BEST RAM SHEARLING & UPWARDS, ZWARTBLES PUREBRED
	20  BEST EWE SHEARLING, ZWARTBLES PUREBRED
	21  BEST EWE -AGED, ZWARTBLES PUREBRED
	22  RAM LAMB, GALWAY PUREBRED
	23  EWE LAMB, GALWAY PUREBRED
	24  RAM, HOGGET OR AGED, GALWAY PUREBRED
	25  EWE, HOGGET OR AGED, GALWAY PUREBRED
	26  ALL IRELAND PAIR OF GALWAY EWE LAMBS
	27  PEDIGREE RAM LAMB BORN IN 2025 ANY BREED OTHER THAN ABOVE
	28  PEDIGREE EWE LAMB BORN IN 2025 ANY BREED OTHER THAN ABOVE
	29  PEDIGREE RAM ANY BREED OTHER THAN ABOVE
	30  PEDIGREE EWE ANY BREED OTHER THAN ABOVE
	31  BUTCHERS LAMB - COMMERCIAL
	32  FACTORY LAMB - COMMERCIAL
	33  STORE LAMB - COMMERCIAL
	34  PAIR OF LAMBS BORN IN 2025 - COMMERCIAL
	35  EWE LAMB, CROSSBRED LIKELY TO PRODUCE BEST BREEDING EWE
	36  EWE, CROSSBRED, HOGGET
	37  EWE AND RAM LIKELY TO PRODUCE BEST FACTORY LAMB - COMMERCIAL
	38  EWE CROSSBRED 2 YEARS OR OVER
	39  PAIR OF COMMERCIAL HOGGET EWES (SAME BREED)
	40  YOUNG HANDLER COMPETITION
	41  FRIENDLIEST PET LAMB SUCKING FROM A BOTTLE

	Goat
	42  BEST GOAT ANY AGE

	Cattle
	Connaught Pedigree Male Calf Championship
	43  CONNAUGHT PEDIGREE BULL CALF CHAMPIONSHIP

	Breeder’s Choice Continental 4* or 5* Breeding Heifer
	44  THE BREEDER'S CHOICE CONTINENTAL 4* AND 5* BREEDING HEIFER

	Angus
	45  PEDIGREE ANGUS FEMALE BORN BEFORE 01/09/24
	46  PEDIGREE ANGUS MALE / FEMALE BORN FROM 01/09/24 – 31/12/24
	47  PEDIGREE ANGUS MALE / FEMALE BORN IN 2025

	Simmental
	48  PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL FEMALE BORN BEFORE 2024
	49  PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL FEMALE BORN FROM 01/01/24 – 31/08/24
	50  PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL MALE / FEMALE BORN FROM 01/09/24 – 31/12/24
	51  PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL MALE / FEMALE BORN IN 2025

	Hereford
	52  PEDIGREE HEREFORD FEMALE BORN BEFORE 01/09/24
	53  PEDIGREE HEREFORD MALE / FEMALE BORN FROM 01/09/24 – 31/12/24
	54  PEDIGREE HEREFORD MALE / FEMALE BORN IN 2025

	Charolais
	55  PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS FEMALE BORN BEFORE 01/09/24
	56  PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS FEMALE BORN 01/09/24 – 31/12/24
	57  PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS FEMALE BORN IN 2025
	58  PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS MALE BORN 01/09/24– 31/12/24
	59  PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS MALE BORN IN 2025
	60  PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS FEMALE CALF BORN AFTER 01/01/2025 (CONFINED TO GALWAY CHAROLAIS CLUB)
	61  PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS MALE CALF BORN AFTER 01/01/2025 (CONFINED TO GALWAY CHAROLAIS CLUB)

	Belgian Blue
	62  PEDIGREE BELGIAN BLUE FEMALE BORN BEFORE 01/09/24
	63  PEDIGREE BELGIAN BLUE MALE / FEMALE BORN FROM 01/09/24 – 31/12/24
	64  PEDIGREE BELGIAN BLUE MALE / FEMALE BORN IN 2025

	Beef Shorthorn
	65  PEDIGREE BEEF SHORTHORN FEMALE BORN BEFORE 01/09/24
	66  PEDIGREE BEEF SHORTHORN MALE / FEMALE BORN FROM 01/09/24 – 31/12/24
	67  PEDIGREE BEEF SHORTHORN MALE / FEMALE BORN IN 2025

	Limousin
	68  PEDIGREE LIMOUSIN FEMALE BORN BEFORE 2024
	69  PEDIGREE LIMOUSIN FEMALE BORN 01/01/24 – 31/08/24
	70  PEDIGREE LIMOUSIN FEMALE BORN 01/09/24 – 31/12/24
	71  PEDIGREE LIMOUSIN FEMALE BORN IN 2025
	72  PEDIGREE LIMOUSIN MALE BORN 01/09/24 – 31/12/24
	73  PEDIGREE LIMOUSIN BULL BORN 2025

	Other Pedigree Classes
	74  PEDIGREE MALE ANY BREED BORN BEFORE 01/09/24
	75  BEST PAIR OF PEDIGREE ANIMALS: MUST BE OWNED BY SAME EXHIBITOR

	Overall
	Commercial Cattle
	76  FEMALE CALF BORN IN 2025
	77  MALE CALF BORN IN 2025
	78  HEIFER LIKELY TO MAKE A GOOD SUCKLER COW
	79  MALE WITH NO PERMANENT TEETH ON DAY OF SHOW
	80  FEMALE WITH NO PERMANENT TEETH ON DAY OF SHOW
	81  MALE / FEMALE WITH 2 PERMANENT TEETH

	Rare Breed Class
	82  RARE BREED CLASS E.G. DEXTER, IRISH MOILED, KERRY LONGHORN, GALLAWAY, HIGHLAND ETC.

	Young Handlers
	83  YOUNG HANDLERS CLASS – BOYS
	84  YOUNG HANDLERS CLASS – GIRLS
	85  THE ALL IRELAND SENIOR YOUNG STOCKPERSON CHAMPIONSHIP 2025 - 18-25 YEARS OLD QUALIFIER CLASS


	Horse & Pony Section
	Race Horse to Riding Horse
	86  RACE HORSE TO RIDING HORSE NOVICE CLASS
	87  RACE HORSE TO RIDING HORSE OPEN CLASS

	Non-thoroughbred
	88  BROOD MARE WITH/WITHOUT FOAL AT FOOT - LIKELY TO PRODUCE TOP CLASS SPORT HORSE
	89  COLT FOAL (NON- THOROUGHBRED) CLASS
	90  FILLY FOAL (NON -THOROUGHBRED) CLASS
	91  YEARLING COLT/GELDING (NON- THOROUGHBRED) CLASS
	92  YEARLING FILLY (NON- THOROUGHBRED) CLASS
	93  TWO YEAR OLD FILLY (NON- THOROUGHBRED) CLASS
	94  TWO YEAR OLD COLT GELDING (NON-THOROUGHBRED) CLASS
	95  HEAVY CLYDESDALE MARE 3 YEAR OLD AND OVER
	96  THREE YEAR OLD COLT/GELDING (NON-THOROUGHBRED) CLASS
	97  HEAVY CLYDESDALE FOAL COLT OR FILLY
	98  THREE YEAR OLD FILLY (NON-THOROUGHBRED) CLASS
	99  TRADITIONAL IRISH SPORT HORSE FOAL QUALIFIER CLASS

	Irish Draught
	100  REG I.D. MARE WITH FOAL AT FOOT (1ST & 2ND NOT ELIGIBLE FOR CLASS 99)
	101  "BOBBYJO CLASS" R.I.D. OR A.I.D. MARE WITH/WITHOUT FOAL AT FOOT, MARES 3 YRS UP
	102  IRISH DRAUGHT FILLY FOAL – OPEN CLASS
	103  IRISH DRAUGHT COLT FOAL – OPEN CLASS
	104  IRISH DRAUGHT YEARLING OF A.I.D. &/OR R.I.D. MARE & R.I.D. STALLION
	105  IRISH DRAUGHT SMALL MARE, 4 YEARS AND OVER WITH OR WITHOUT FOAL AT FOOT, MEASURING 15,3HH (160CM) & UNDER
	106  QUALIFIER CLASS: THE IRISH DRAUGHT FILLY FOAL CHAMPIONSHIP
	107  QUALIFIER CLASS: THE IRISH DRAUGHT COLT FOAL CHAMPIONSHIP

	Connemara Pony
	108  REGISTERED CONNEMARA YEARLING FILLY
	109  REGISTERED CONNEMARA FOAL, COLT/FILLY
	110  REG. CONNEMARA MARE 4 YEARS OR OVER. (WITH/WITHOUT FOAL AT FOOT)
	111  REGISTERED CONNEMARA YEARLING COLT
	112  REGISTERED CONNEMARA 2 – 3 YEAR OLD FILLY
	113  REGISTERED CONNEMARA GELDING OF ANY AGE
	114  REGISTERED CONNEMARA SIRE 4 YEARS OR OVER
	115  QUALIFIER: THE CONNEMARA THREE YEAR OLD FILLY ALL IRELAND CHAMPIONSHIP

	Donkey
	116  BEST MARE ANY AGE WITH/WITHOUT FOAL AT FOOT
	117  BEST MALE DONKEY
	118  QUALIFIER CLASS – THE ALL-IRELAND DONKEY MARE CHAMPIONSHIP

	Miniature Horse
	119  MINIATURE YEARLING COLT/FILLY
	120  3 YEAR OLD + MINIATURE STALLION / GELDING
	121  3 YEAR OLD + MINIATURE MARE

	Young Handlers / & Lean Rein
	122  FAMILY RIDDEN PONY NOT EXCEEDING 138CMS
	123  YOUNG HANDLERS CLASS 5 TO 10 YEARS OLD ON 1ST JANUARY OF CURRENT YEAR
	124  YOUNG HANDLERS CLASS 11 TO 15 YEARS OLD ON 1ST JANUARY OF CURRENT YEAR
	125  FAMILY PONY, LEAD REIN NOT EXCEEDING 138CMS
	126  FAMILY PONY, LEAD REIN NOT EXCEEDING 128CMS
	127  FANCY DRESS – LEAD REIN PONY UNDER 148 CMS

	Other Riding Classes
	128  OPEN SIDE SADDLE CLASS
	129  OPEN RIDDEN HUNTER
	130  OPEN COB INCLUDING MAXI COB
	131  RIDDEN IRISH DRAUGHT

	Ridden Pony & Ridden Show Hunter Open Classes
	132  REGISTERED RIDDEN CONNEMARA PONY 4 YEARS & OVER. RIDER OVER 16 ON 1ST JAN IN CURRENT YEAR
	133  OPEN MOUNTAIN & MOORLAND LEAD REIN - 4 YEARS & OVER. RIDER UNDER 9 ON 1ST JANUARY OF CURRENT YEAR
	134  OPEN LEAD REIN
	135  RIDDEN SHOW HUNTER OPEN 122 CM
	136  REGISTERED RIDDEN CONNEMARA PONY, 4 YEARS & OVER. RIDER UNDER 16 ON 1ST JAN IN CURRENT YEAR
	137  RIDDEN SHOW HUNTER OPEN 133 CM
	138  RIDDEN SHOW HUNTER OPEN 143 CM
	139  RIDDEN SHOW HUNTER OPEN 153 CM
	140  RIDDEN, SHOW PONY NOT EXCEEDING 148CMS
	141  OPEN FIRST RIDDEN PONY UNDER 123CM. RIDER U10 ON 1ST JANUARY OF CURRENT YEAR

	Working Hunter
	142  NOVICE/OPEN WORKING HUNTER LEAD REIN
	143  BEGINNER CRADLE STAKES
	144  OPEN CRADLE STAKES
	145  CONNEMARA WORKING HUNTER U16
	146  CONNEMARA WORKING HUNTER OVER 16

	Performance Working Hunter
	147  PERFORMANCE 133CMS WORKING HUNTER PONY 50CM
	148  PERFORMANCE 143CMS WORKING HUNTER PONY 70CM
	149  PERFORMANCE 153CMS WORKING HUNTER PONY 80CM
	150  NOVICE PERFORMANCE WORKING HUNTER HORSE 80CM – OPEN CLASS
	151  NOVICE PERFORMANCE WORKING HUNTER HORSE 90CM – OPEN CLASS


	Poultry
	152  LARGE HEN ANY BREED
	153  BANTAM HEN ANY BREED
	154  LARGE COCK ANY BREED
	155  BANTAM COCK ANY BREED
	156  LARGE DRAKE ANY BREED
	157  CALL DRAKE ANY BREED
	158  LARGE DUCK ANY BREED
	159  CALL DUCK ANY BREED
	160  GOOSE OR GANDER

	Cats & Household Pet
	161  DOMESTIC CAT
	162  KITTEN UP TO 4 MONTHS
	163  ANY HOUSEHOLD PETS OTHER THAN DOGS, CATS OR FEATHERED

	Dog
	164  PUPPY DOG (6 TO 12 MONTHS)
	165  PUPPY BITCH (6 TO 12 MONTHS)
	166  ANY VARIETY TERRIER
	167  COLLIE
	168  ANY VARIETY WORKING DOG
	169  PASTORAL DOG
	170  ANY VARIETY TOY GROUP
	171  ANY VARIETY HOUND
	172  ANY VARIETY UTILITY DOG
	173  ANY VARIETY SERVICE DOG
	174  NON-PEDIGREE DOG
	175  DOG IN FANCY DRESS
	176  DOG I WOULD LIKE TO TAKE HOME
	177  BEST GROOMED DOG
	178  DOG WITH A DISABILITY
	179  ANY VARIETY GUN DOG
	180  U10 HANDLING CHILDREN
	181  U14 HANDLING CLASS - GIRLS
	182  U14 HANDLING CLASS - BOYS
	183  HANDLING CLASS – LADIES
	184  HANDLING CLASS - GENTS
	185  MOST OBEDIENT / BEST TRICK
	186  RESCUE DOG
	187  QUALIFIER CLASS FOR THE GAIN ALL IRELAND CHAMPIONSHIP LARGE DOG - PRIZE FUND: €500
	188  QUALIFIER CLASS FOR THE GAIN ALL IRELAND CHAMPIONSHIP SMALL DOG - PRIZE FUND: €500
	189  QUALIFYING CLASS FOR THE ALL IRELAND IRISH NATIVE BREED DOG CHAMPIONSHIP - PRIZE FUND : €400

	Garden Flower
	190  FOLIAGE PLANT IN A POT
	191  FLOWERING PLANT IN A POT (EXCLUDING GERANIUM OR PERLARGONIUM)
	192  GERANIUM OR PERLARGONIUM PLANT IN A POT
	193  BEGONIA PLANT
	194  3 DAHLIA BLOOMS DECORATIVE
	195  3 DAHLIA BLOOMS CACTUS
	196  6 DAHLIA BLOOMS ANY VARIETY, MAY BE MIXED
	197  BEST FLORAL TABLE DISPLAY
	198  BUNCH OF CUT FLOWERS IN A VASE
	199  HYBRID TEA ROSES 3 BLOOMS
	200  ROSE OF THE SHOW 1 BLOOM (TROPHY TO THE WINNER)
	201  VASE OF 3 HYDRANGEA BLOOMS
	202  GLADIOLA 1 SPIKE IN A VASE
	203  3 ORCHIDS

	Garden Produce
	204  2 JARS OF HONEY
	205  DISH OF 5 COOKING APPLES- 1 VARIETY NAMED
	206  DISH OF 5 DESSERT APPLES – 1 VARIETY NAMED
	207  BEST TRUSS OF HOME GROWN TOMATOES
	208  2 HEADS OF LETTUCE
	209  2 HEADS OF CABBAGE – THE HUSSEY FAMILY MEMORIAL TROPHY TO WINNER.
	210  5 ONIONS GROWN FROM SETS
	211  3 BEETROOT, ANY VARIETY
	212  A CLUSTER OF SHALLOTS
	213  3 PARSNIPS
	214  3 GARDEN CARROTS
	215  3 STALKS OF RHUBARB
	216  COLLECTION OF VEGETABLES (NOT LESS THAN 4 AND NOT MORE THAN 8 VARIETIES /KINDS HOME PRODUCED)
	217  COLLECTION OF VEGETABLES (NOT LESS THAN 4 AND NOT MORE THAN 8 VARIETIES /KINDS HOME PRODUCED) - CONFINED TO MOUNTBELLEW - 10 KM RADIUS
	218  BEST COLLECTION OF FRESH GARDEN HERBS 4-8 VARIETIES

	Farm Produce
	219  BOILED POTATOES 5 (TABLE SAMPLE CORRECTLY NAMED)
	220  EARLY CROP POTATOES – 5 BRITISH QUEEN
	221  MAIN CROP POTATOES – 5 RECORDS
	222  MAIN CROP POTATOES – 5 KERR PINKS
	223  MAIN CROP POTATOES – ROOSTERS
	224  3 TURNIPS (SWEDES)
	225  BEST SWARD OF GRASS 18” X 12 “ (45CMS X 30CMS)
	226  SHEAF OF OATS OR BARLEY – TIED IN THE TRADITIONAL WAY
	227  ¼ BALE OF HAY
	228  3 SODS OF TURF (NO DECORATION)

	Adult Art
	229  STILL LIFE
	230  LANDSCAPE OR SEASCAPE
	231  ABSTRACT ART
	232  ART (ANY THEME OTHER THAN ABOVE)
	233  DRAWING, PAINTING OR DECORATED CARD (CONFINED TO ADULTS WITH SPECIAL NEEDS)

	Photography
	234  BEST PHOTO WITH WITTIEST CAPTION
	235  BEST PHOTO OF ANIMAL LIFE ON THE FARM
	236  BEST LANDSCAPE
	237  BEST PORTRAIT
	238  BEST BLACK & WHITE PHOTO
	239  BEST ‘ACTION’ PHOTO

	Home Produce
	240  6 PLAIN SCONES
	241  BROWN SODA BREAD
	242  WHITE SODA BREAD
	243  BANANA BREAD (NO FRUIT OR NUTS ALLOWED)
	244  GINGER BREAD
	245  6 QUEEN CAKES – PLAIN
	246  12 HOME-MADE BISCUITS (2 VARIETIES)
	247  6 DECORATED QUEEN CAKES
	248  APPLE TART
	249  CHOCOLATE CAKE (CHOCOLATE SPONGE NOT ACCEPTED)
	250  SPONGE CAKE (FILLED WITH JAM AND DUSTED WITH CASTER SUGAR)
	251  DECORATED SPONGE CAKE
	252  FLAVORED CAKE
	253  MADEIRA/MARBLE CAKE
	254  CHEESE CAKE
	255  NOVELTY CAKE (TO BE JUDGED ON APPEARANCE)
	256  POT OF RASPBERRY JAM
	257  POT OF BLACKBERRY JAM
	258  POT OF CRAB APPLE JELLY
	259  POT OF JAM, ANY OTHER VARIETY
	260  POT OF BLACKCURRANT JAM
	261  POT OF CHUTNEY OF YOUR CHOICE
	262  POT OF LEMON CURD
	263  POT OF MARMALADE
	264  POT OF RHUBARB JAM
	265  POT OF GOOSEBERRY JAM
	266  SIX DUCK EGGS
	267  SIX WHITE EGGS
	268  SIX BROWN EGGS

	Craft
	269  SOUVENIR-STRICTLY HOME-MADE
	270  HAND CRAFT CONFINED TO WOODWORK
	271  BEST HOMEMADE HAT OR FASCINATOR
	272  DISPLAY OF TWO HOUSEHOLD ITEMS -PRE 1960 (SHOWN AT OWNER’S OWN RISK)
	273  HAND CRAFT - RUGS
	274  SOMETHING NEW FROM SOMETHING OLD
	275  HAND CRAFT (OTHER THAN WOODWORK OR RUGS)
	276  ANY ARTICLE IN CRAFTWORK (CONFINED TO ADULTS WITH SPECIAL NEEDS)

	Woolens & Fancywork
	277  HAND KNIT GARMENT. ARAN PATTERN
	278  HAND KNIT GARMENT OTHER THAN ARAN PATTERN
	279  SMALL KNIT ARTICLE
	280  ANY ARTICLE IN FINE COTTON THREAD CROCHET
	281  ANY ARTICLE IN WOOL CROCHET
	282  JUMPER OR CARDIGAN IN WOOL CROCHET
	283  SMALL ARTICLE IN CROCHET (WOOL OR COTTON)
	284  HAT OR CAP IN COTTON CROCHET
	285  ANY ARTICLE OF CLOTHING HOMEMADE USING SEWING MACHINE
	286  ANY ARTICLE IN EMBROIDERY
	287  ANY ARTICLE IN DECOUPAGE
	288  PATCHWORK – CUSHIONS OR WALL HANGINGS
	289  PATCHWORK – QUILTS
	290  HOME-MADE CUSHION COVER
	291  ANY ARTICLE IN NEEDLEWORK (CONFINED TO ADULTS WITH SPECIAL NEEDS)

	Junior Sections
	Junior Craft Section
	292  HAND CRAFT CONFINED TO ‘KENNEX’ OR ‘LEGO’. (MAX SIZE 12 X12 INCH) NO KITS ALLOWED
	293  ANY SOFT TOY – E.G. KNITTING, SEWING ETC
	294  ANY ARTICLE MADE FROM PAPER (NO KITS ALLOWED)
	295  ANY ARTICLE IN PLAYDOH, CLAY OR PLASTICINE
	296  HAND CRAFT CONFINED TO WOODWORK – U17
	297  ARTICLE MADE FROM RECYCLABLE MATERIALS . (MAX SIZE 12 X12 INCH)
	298  CRAFTS USING TEXTILES – (U17 YRS OLD ON SHOW DAY)
	299  BEST DECORATED HURLEY
	300  BEST DECORATED WOODEN SPOON

	Home Produce Teenage Section 13 - 17 years
	301  6 DECORATED QUEEN CAKES
	302  6 PLAIN SCONES
	303  6 QUEEN CAKES
	304  6 MUFFINS (ANY VARIETIES)
	305  APPLE TART
	306  DECORATED PLAIN SPONGE CAKE
	307  CHOCOLATE BISCUIT CAKE
	308  BAKING (QUEEN CAKES, SCONES, BROWN BREAD ETC) (CONFINED TO 13-18 YR OLD WITH SPECIAL NEEDS)

	Home Produce Children section 12 years old & under
	309  6 DECORATED QUEEN CAKES
	310  6 QUEEN CAKES
	311  6 PLAIN SCONES
	312  6 PLAIN CHOCOLATE RICE KRISPIE BUNS
	313  APPLE TART
	314  DECORATED GINGERBREAD PERSON
	315  CAKE - ANY TYPE

	Junior Garden & Flower Section
	316  BEST COLLECTION OF WILD FLOWERS -JUNIOR SECTION
	317  BEST ARRANGEMENT OF FLOWERS IN A VASE -JUNIOR SECTION
	318  BEST COLLECTION OF LEAVES -JUNIOR SECTION
	319  BEST DECORATED VEGETABLE -JUNIOR SECTION
	320  BEST DECORATED EGG -JUNIOR SECTION
	321  MOST UNUSUAL LOOKING POTATO OR VEGETABLE -JUNIOR SECTION

	Art & Handwriting
	322  PAINTING/DRAWING OF MY FAVOURITE ANIMAL- U6 ON SHOW DAY
	323  PAINTING/DRAWING-U12 YRS. LANDSCAPE, SEASCAPE OR FARM SCENE
	324  PAINTING/DRAWING-U12 YRS. ANY THEME OTHER THAN ABOVE
	325  PAINTING/DRAWING-U18 YRS. LANDSCAPE, SEASCAPE OR FARM SCENE
	326  PAINTING/DRAWING-U18 YRS. ANY THEME OTHER THAN ABOVE
	327  DRAWING, PAINTING OR DECORATED BIRTHDAY CARD - SPECIAL NEEDS U16
	328  BEST DECORATED ‘ST. PATRICK'S DAY’ CARD - HOME MADE U14 YEARS ON SHOW DAY - NO KITS ALLOWED
	329  BEST DECORATED ‘EASTER’ CARD - HOME MADE U10 YEARS ON SHOW DAY
	330  HAND WRITING - U9 "BAA BAA BLACK SHEEP” (PRINTED WRITING)
	331  HAND WRITING - U14 “ I WANDERED LONELY AS A CLOUD ” (JOINED)
	332  COLOURING COMPETITION - U6 YRS – FREE ENTRY
	333  COLOURING COMPETITION- U8 YRS – FREE ENTRY




